General Description
GD16584 and GD16588 are Receiver
chips for use in STM-64/192 and Optical
Transport Networking (OTN) systems.
The component is available in two ver-
sions:
� GD16584 for 9.5328 Gbit/s.
� GD16588 for 10.66 Gbit/s for OTN or

Device Marking
Figure 12. Device marking. Top view. The black square marks location of ball A1.
Ordering Information
To order, please specify as shown below:
Product Name: Version: Package Type: Intel Order Number: Case Temperature
Range:
GD16584-EB 10 Gbit/s 132 ball (16 mill) Ceramic BGA HCGD16584EB
MM# 835478
0..70 �C
GD16584-EF 10 Gbit/s 132 ball (20 mill) Ceramic BGA HCGD16584EF
MM# 837347
0..70 �C
GD16584-FB 10 Gbit/s 132 ball (20 mill) Plastic BGA RCGD16584FB
MM# 836957
0..70 �C
GD16588-EB 10.66 Gbit/s 132 ball (16 mill) Ceramic BGA HCGD16588EB
MM# 835480
0..70 �C
GD16588-EF 10.66 Gbit/s 132 ball (20 mill) Ceramic BGA HCGD16588EF
MM# 837349
0..70 �C
GD16588-FB 10.66 Gbit/s 132 ball (20 mill) Plastic BGA RCGD16588FB
MM# 836962
0..70 �C
GD16584/GD16588, Data Sheet Rev.: 12 - Date: 2 November 2001
The information herein is assumed to be
reliable. GIGA assumes no responsibility
for the use of this information, and all such
information shall be at the users own risk.
Prices and specifications are subject to
change without notice. No patent rights or
licenses to any of the circuits described
herein are implied or granted to any third
party. GIGA does not authorise or warrant
any GIGA Product for use in life support
devices and/or systems.
Mileparken 22, DK-2740 Skovlunde
Denmark
Phone : +45 7010 1062
Fax : +45 7010 1063
E-mail : sales@giga.dk
Web site : http://www.intel.com/ixa
Please check our Internet web site
for latest version of this data sheet.
Distributor:
Copyright © 2001 GIGA ApS
An Intel company
All rights reserved
an Intel company
GD16584-<XX>
<Wafer #>-<Lot #>
<Intel FPO #>
<Die ID>
GD16588-<XX>
<Wafer #>-<Lot #>
<Intel FPO #>
<Die ID>